



Date: 14/11/2025  
Our ref: 01/FOI/25/015684/E

**FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST REFERENCE NO: 01/FOI/25/015684/E**

I write in connection with your request for information dated 14/11/2025, received by Greater Manchester Police (GMP) for the following information:

*Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I would like to request information on road traffic collisions recorded by your force area.*

*Please provide data for the last three full calendar years (2022, 2023, and 2024) and for the period 1 January 2025 to 10 October 2025, or for the most recent period available.*

1. *The total number of recorded road traffic collisions within your force area in each year.*
2. *A breakdown of recorded road traffic collisions by time of day (e.g. morning, afternoon, evening, night) and/or by day of the week, if held.*
3. *A breakdown of recorded collisions by weather condition at the time of the incident (e.g. fine, rain, fog, snow), if held.*
4. *For each year, please provide the five roads within your force area that recorded the highest number of road traffic collisions, including:*
  - A) *The name of the road*
  - B) *The total number of collisions recorded on that road during the year*
  - C) *A breakdown of those collisions by severity (fatal, serious, slight), if held*

*I would appreciate it if this information could be provided in a digital format, such as an excel spreadsheet or CSV file (if possible) for ease of analysis.*

*If one part of the request can be answered sooner than the others, please send that information first, followed by any subsequent data.*

*If it is not possible to provide any of this information due to exceeding the appropriate cost limit outlined in Section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act, please advise what information could be provided within the limit.*

*If you need any clarification or have any questions regarding this request, please don't hesitate to contact me.*

## **Result of Searches**

Following receipt of your request searches were conducted within Greater Manchester Police (GMP) to locate information relevant to your request. I can confirm that some of the information you have requested is held by GMP.

### **CAVEATS**

The totals provided in response to question 1 are injury collisions only.

Please note the totals provided in the attached spreadsheet may not align with the information provided in response to question 1 as the two are taken from different systems, some blank records do not come out in the export and can affect the totals.

1. 2022 - 2755  
2023 - 2536  
2024 - 2780  
2025 - Jan to Aug – 1684
2. Please see the attached spreadsheet.
3. Please see the attached spreadsheet.
4. This information is not held by GMP. GMP do not hold a list of the roads with the highest number of collisions. Searching for such information in the attached spreadsheet is possible but will result in the highest figures being for the longest roads, such as the M60 due to the nature of how we record on the system and how the data is exported. The report would simply be counting by road name and not considering where along the route or between which junctions the collisions occurred, how much traffic flows along the route, how long the route is, etc. There is no mapping functionality within the GMP system that will map collisions along routes and count the top 5 roads.

There is some public domain information that may be useful to you:

- The Department For Transport Mapping Application for Visualising Road Injury Collisions (MAVRIC) [MAVRIC](#).
- The Department for Transport road safety statistics [Collision Analysis Tool](#).
- Transport For Greater Manchester reported road accidents [GM road accidents](#)